intelligence (adeptness) - This 
requires a magic hand sign, an oral spell, a fist clinch, and a body shake (... 捻著

訣，念動真言，攢緊了拳，將身一抖 …). The Patriarch teaches Monkey a style of 
flying that compliments his penchant for jumping (跳上) into the air. This method 
takes him 108,000 li (十萬八千里; 33,554 mi/54,000 km) in a single leap (based 
on Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 123). The power is mastered after a single night of 
practice (Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 123). 

a.​ Most of the requirements listed here don’t appear throughout the rest of

[...]

c.​ He is later shown capable of magically summoning Dragon Kings without 
the need to travel to their respective underwater kingdoms (Wu & Yu, 
2012, vol. 2, p. 313; vol. 3, p. 277; vol. 4, p. 20). See ch. 46-#33, ch. 
69-#4, and ch. 77-#5. 

8.​ Super strength - There, he toys with a 3,600 catty (三千六百斤; 4,682.61 
lbs/2,124 kg) battle fork (九股叉) and a 7,200 catty (七千二百斤; 9,365.23 
lbs/4,248 kg) halberd (方天戟) (Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 134). He states that the 
latter isn’t heavy enough: “It's still light! Much too light!” (... 也還輕，輕，輕。) 
(based on Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 134). 

a.​ During the Ming, one catty (斤) was 590 grams (Elvin, 2004, p. 491 n. 
133). 

9.​ Super strength - The Dragon King subsequently offers him the iron pillar that a 
sage-king once used to fix the depth of the world flood, believing it impossible for 
the immortal to lift its 13,500 catties (一萬三千五百斤; 17,559.81 lbs/7,965 kg). 
However, Sun succeeds with little effort (based on Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 135). 

a.​ The Dragon King describes the kinds of injuries that can be caused by the 
pillar-turned-staff: 

i.​ “That piece of iron—a small stroke with it is deadly and a light tap is

[...]

‘The women of that household happened to be some bodhisattvas 
from somewhere, who had waited for us …’” (行者笑道：「昨日這家子娘女們，不知

是那裡菩薩，在此顯化我等 … 」) (Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 448). 

Chapter 24 

1.​ Cloud somersault - Monkey claims he flies so fast that he can travel 108,000 li 
(十萬八千里; 33,554 mi/54,000 km) to and from the Western Heaven 50 times 
(i.e. a total of 10,800,000 li or 3,355,404.43 mi/5,400,000 km) before the sun sets 
(Wu & Yu, 2012, vol. 1, p. 452). 

a.​ He suggests that it would take Zhu Bajie and Sha Wujing ten days to